
  SECTION:         86020000  
STATE ROAD:   5  
COUNTY:           Broward 
PERMIT:     2023-L-491-00019 

S:\Transportation Development\Design\In-House Design\Landscape Architecture\2 - MMOAs\Pompano Beach\INCLUSIVE 
POMPANO\Amend 30 - Soleste\PompBchIncl_30_Soleste.doc 

 

 
 

 
AMENDMENT NUMBER THIRTY (30) TO  

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT FOUR (4) 
INCLUSIVE LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 

 
 

          This  is  Amendment  Number  Thirty  (30)  to  the  Agreement  dated  December  5,  2007, 

made  and  entered  into  this  _____  day  of  _______________  20     ,  by  and  between  the 

FLORIDA  DEPARTMENT  OF  TRANSPORTATION,  a  component  agency  of  the  State  of 

Florida,  hereinafter  called  the  “DEPARTMENT”,  and  the  CITY  OF  POMPANO  BEACH,  a 

municipal corporation of the State of Florida, hereinafter called the “AGENCY”. 

 
 WHEREAS, the parties entered into the Inclusive Landscape Maintenance 
Memorandum of Agreement dated December 5, 2007 (Original Agreement) for the purpose of 
the AGENCY maintaining the landscape improvements on various State Road(s) including 
State Road 5 (North Federal Highway); and 
 
 WHEREAS, the DEPARTMENT and the AGENCY have agreed to amend the Original 
Agreement for the purpose of adding additional landscape improvements (Additional 
Improvements) on State Road 5 (North Federal Highway) in accordance with the Original 
Agreement; and 
 
            NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of mutual benefits that flow each to the 
other, the parties covenant and agree as follows: 
 

1. Pursuant to paragraph 1, page 1 of Amendment Number Six (6) to the Original 
Agreement, dated August 9, 2013, the DEPARTMENT will allow an Adjacent Property 
Owner to construct additional landscape improvements or to modify an improvement 
located as indicated in Exhibit “A”, on State Road 5 (North Federal Highway) from M.P. 
8.938 to M.P. 9.029, in accordance with the plans attached as Exhibit “B”.  
 

2. The AGENCY shall agree to maintain the Additional Improvements (including irrigation 
and silva cells) according to Exhibit “F” Maintenance Plan of the Original Agreement, 
Amendment #21, and as follows: 
 
TREE CELL STRUCTURES 
Underground tree cells shall be maintained in such a manner as to prolong the life of the 
structure and prevent potential safety hazards. If the structures fail or become damaged, 
they shall be replaced with the same type and specification as the approved plan.   
 
 



  

S:\Transportation Development\Design\In-House Design\Landscape Architecture\2 - MMOAs\Pompano Beach\INCLUSIVE 
POMPANO\Amend 30 - Soleste\PompBchIncl_30_Soleste.doc 

PART II.  SPECIFIC PROJECT SITE MAINTENANCE REQUIREMENTS AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
A. The project consists of 6 canopy trees and sod within the right of way. 
 
B. Canopy Trees are intended to be maintained at 28’ height and 20’ spread with an 

8’ clear trunk minimum. 
 
C. Remove suckering growth from base and clear trunk areas for single trunked 

trees on a monthly basis. 
 
D. Evaluate plant material on a monthly basis for pests, diseases, drought stress or 

general decline. If required, follow the integrated pest management program 
established by the Agency to ensure healthy plants. 

 
E. Inspect the irrigation system performance on a monthly basis to ensure the 

system is providing 100% coverage, does not have sections of low pressure, 
heads and valves are clean and clear of debris and any damaged irrigation 
components (i.e., spray nozzles, spray heads, valve boxes, etc.) are repaired or 
replaced.  

 
 

Except as modified by this Amendment, all terms and conditions of the original 
AGREEMENT shall remain in full force and effect. 
 

LIST OF EXHIBITS 
 
Exhibit A – Landscape Improvements Maintenance Boundaries  
Exhibit B – Landscape Improvement Plan 



S:\Transportation Development\Design\In-House Design\Landscape Architecture\2 - MMOAs\Pompano Beach\INCLUSIVE 
POMPANO\Amend 30 - Soleste\PompBchIncl_30_Soleste.doc

In Witness whereof, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment effective the 

day and year first above written.  

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH 

By:  _____________________________ Date: _______________ 
Chairperson/Mayor/Manager 

Attest:  ___________________________ (SEAL) 
Clerk 

Legal Review:  _____________________ 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

By:  _______________________________  Date: _______________ 
 Transportation Development Director 

Attest: 
Executive Secretary 

Legal Review:  _______________________ 
Office of the General Counsel 

See City Signature Page Attached



“CITY”: 

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH 

By: 
      REX HARDIN, MAYOR 

By: 
      GREGORY P. HARRISON, CITY MANAGER 

Attest: 

KERVIN ALFRED   
CITY CLERK 

Approved As To Form: 

MARK E. BERMAN 
CITY ATTORNEY 

(SEAL)

Date:_____________________________________#date



 SECTION:         86020000  
STATE ROAD:   5  
COUNTY:           Broward 
PERMIT:     2023-L-491-00019 

S:\Transportation Development\Design\In-House Design\Landscape Architecture\2 - MMOAs\Pompano Beach\INCLUSIVE 
POMPANO\Amend 30 - Soleste\PompBchIncl_30_Soleste.doc 

 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT A 
 

LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS MAINTENANCE BOUNDARIES 

 
 

I.   LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE LIMITS FOR AMENDMENT #30:  
 
State Road 5 (N. Federal Highway) from M.P. 8.938 to M.P. 9.029 (NE 4th St.) 
 
See Attached Map* 
 
 

II.  INCLUSIVE AGREEMENT LIMITS FOR STATE ROAD 5 (US-1), PER ORIGINAL 
AGREEMENT AND AS AMENDED APRIL 9, 2021, WITH AMENDMENT #21: 
 
State Road 5 (US-1) from M.P. 7.262 (South of McNab Road) to M.P. 11.025 
 
 
 
 

 *All limits of the Original Agreement and Amendments shall apply. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



N
.
E

.
 
4
T

H
 
S

T
R

E
E

T

10 Units10 Units10 Units 10 Units

10 Units10 Units10 Units 10 Units

1
0
 U

n
it
s

1
0
 U

n
it
s

10 Units 10 Units 10 Units 10 Units

1
0
 U

n
its

1
0
 U

n
its

1
0
 U

n
its

1
0
 U

n
its

10 Units 10 Units 10 Units

GYM

1315 SF

YOGA

ROOM

505 SF

Work

Room

Break

Room

Conference

Room

Asst.

Manager
Manager

A.H.U.

Network

Storage

Storage

Main

Package

Room

Mail Boxes

495 SF

1
0
 U
n
its
1
0
 U
n
its
1
0
 U
n
its

1
0
 U
n
it
s

letters
letters

4U

S
t
o
r
a
g
e

Coffee Table

C
o

f
f
e

e
 
T

a
b

l
e

Xref xu-unit A-16-D.dwgXref xu-unit A-17.dwgXref xu-studio7.dwg

PRIVATE

OPEN

AREA

PUBLIC

OPEN

SPACE

DOGGIE

PARK

112" X 112"

CHESS

Xref xu-unit A-16-D.dwgXref xu-studio5.dwgXref xu-studio4.dwgXref xu-studio6.dwgXref xu-unit A-15-D.dwgXref xu-Unit A-14-D.dwg

31'-3"

69'-6"

OHW

O
H

W

O
H

W

O
H

W

O
H

W

S01°18'17"E 399.20'

N01°24'22"W 449.33'

S
8

8
°5

9
'4

7
"W

 1
3

2
.1

4

S
8

8
°5

9
'4

7
"W

 7
1

.9
3

S01°22'16"E 50.77'

N
8

8
°4

9
'0

0
"E

 2
0

4
.8

0

NORTH  FEDERAL HIGHWAY

Right of way

Right of way

B
E

G
I
N

 
P

R
O

J
E

C
T

8
.
9
3
8

E
N

D
 
P

R
O

J
E

C
T

9
.
0
2
9

LIMITS OF MAINTENANCE

BY THE CITY OF POMPANO

LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS

MAINTENANCE BOUNDARY MAP

FDOT PERMIT NUMBER

2023-L-491-00019

AutoCAD SHX Text
EQ-06

AutoCAD SHX Text
EQ-02

AutoCAD SHX Text
GM-01

AutoCAD SHX Text
EQ-02

AutoCAD SHX Text
EQ-06

AutoCAD SHX Text
EQ-03

AutoCAD SHX Text
EQ-06

AutoCAD SHX Text
EQ-04

AutoCAD SHX Text
25'



  SECTION:         86020000  
STATE ROAD:   5  
COUNTY:           Broward 
PERMIT:     2023-L-491-00019 

S:\Transportation Development\Design\In-House Design\Landscape Architecture\2 - MMOAs\Pompano Beach\INCLUSIVE 
POMPANO\Amend 30 - Soleste\PompBchIncl_30_Soleste.doc 

 
 
 

EXHIBIT B 

LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENT PLANS 

 

The AGENCY agrees to install the landscape improvements in accordance with the plans 
and specifications attached hereto and incorporated herein. 
 
 
Please see attached plans prepared by:  Kimberly Moyer Landscape Architecture  
      and 
      Kenneth DiDonato Consulting Engineer  

   
     Date:  February 2024 
 
 
 
 

                                
 

 
 

 








	SOLESTE POMPANO FDOT (1).pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Layout2


	SOLESTE POMPANO FDOT Boundary Map.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Layout2





